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DECISION

There is cause to discipline Kathy Davis and J.L. Sheppard because their partnership, which was doing business as Professional Hair Academy, engaged in misconduct in the performance of cosmetology functions by remaining open to students and consumers at facilities that were in an unhealthy and unsafe condition exposing the public to harm, and for failing to properly guard against contagious disease.  
Procedure


The State Board of Cosmetology and Barber Examiners (“the Board”) filed a complaint on January 7, 2008, seeking this Commission’s determination that Kathy Davis and J.L. Sheppard are subject to discipline.  The Board brought its action against Davis and Sheppard.  
Davis was served by certified mail on January 24, 2008, and J.L. Sheppard was served by certified mail on January 23, 2008.  The notice of hearing scheduled the hearing for July 8, 2008.  On February 19, 2008, Davis filed a handwritten letter in reply to the Board’s complaint.  This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on July 8, 2008.  The Board appeared by counsel, Tina M. Crow Halcomb of the firm Walker Crow Halcomb, LLC.  Though notified of the date and time of the hearing, neither Davis, Sheppard, nor any attorney representing them appeared.  On August 11, 2008, the Board filed a proposed decision.  Although it was due on September 15, 2008, neither Davis nor Sheppard filed a proposed decision.


On September 23, 2008, we issued an order reopening the record and requiring the Board to show cause why the case should not be dismissed because it had offered inconclusive evidence on the legal standing of “Professional Hair Academy.”  On October 8, 2008, we convened a hearing on the order to show cause.  The Board appeared by counsel Tina M. Crow Halcomb.  Davis appeared on her own behalf.  Sheppard did not appear.    
Findings of Fact


1.
Kathy Davis and J.L. Sheppard own and operate as a general partnership a cosmetology school in a building at 420 Ward Avenue in Caruthersville, Missouri (“420 Ward”), and do business as “Professional Hair Academy.” 


2.
On March 17, 1999, the Board issued a school of cosmetology license to a general partnership formed by Davis and Sheppard, and the license was current and active at all relevant times. 

3.
The Davis – Sheppard partnership (“Davis – Sheppard”) applied for and received the cosmetology school license under the name “Professional Hair Academy.”   

4.
Davis – Sheppard conducts instruction for students in 420 Ward.  Davis is an instructor at the school.

5.
On July 13, 2007, Davis – Sheppard was open and operating in 420 Ward.  At 2:10 p.m., one of the Board’s inspectors, Nancy Goodale, began an inspection of the school.  On that day, thirteen students were enrolled, eleven student licenses were posted, and seven students were present in the academy building, along with Davis.

6.
420 Ward is a three-story building.  Davis – Sheppard operates a cosmetology school primarily on the first floor.  The room in the front of 420 Ward is operated as a clinic area open to the public.  The room in the back of the building is a classroom.  The women’s restroom is on the first floor, and a second restroom is located on the third floor.  The esthetic room is found on the second floor.  

7.
Prior to July 13, 2007, the building adjacent to 420 Ward had partially collapsed causing damage to the roof and third floor brick walls of 420 Ward.  

8.
Following that damage, the interior of 420 Ward had begun to deteriorate from water.  Birds took up habitation of the upper floors, and by July 13, 2007, bird feces littered the upstairs floor and stairway.  The odor of mold and mildew on the second floor was strong.  

9.
Davis acknowledged the concerns when she signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the July 13th inspection.



10.
On August 15, 2007, the Board sent by certified mail a letter requesting the appearance of Davis and Sheppard at the Board’s meeting on September 9, 2008, in Lake Ozark, Missouri.  


11.
On September 2, 2007, Davis sent via facsimile a letter stating, “Mr. Sheppard has had the building repaired as of Sept. 4, 07.   I can send to the board verification of this if needed or pictures or whatever you need.”  In closing, Davis stated, “I just got back recently from the Lake of the Ozarks. (Seminar)  Can we ask for another date or whatever, because I don’t want to turn around + go back.”  Davis and Sheppard did not appear at the Board meeting.

12.
On October 23, 2007, Davis – Sheppard was open and operating in 420 Ward.  At 10:35 a.m., a Board inspector, Bonita Corder, began a follow-up inspection.  On that day, thirteen students were enrolled, only ten student licenses were posted, and four students were present in 420 Ward, along with Davis.


13.
Overall, the condition of 420 Ward on October 23 had continued to deteriorate.  Some repair had been started.  But water was standing in one of the upstairs hallways, and partially decomposed birds were on the floor.  The structure of the third floor was deteriorating, and the ceiling in the esthetics room, immediately below, had developed mold and mildew.  The roof still needed repair.

14.
Davis acknowledged the condition of 420 Ward when she signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the October 23rd inspection.



15.
On April 9, 2008, another Board inspector, Jill Mott, arrived at 9:05 a.m. for yet another follow-up inspection.  Davis – Sheppard was open and operating.  On that day, five students were enrolled, but thirteen student licenses were posted, and five students were present in 420 Ward, along with Davis.


16.
420 Ward had not been repaired and was continuing to deteriorate.  The stairs were littered with bird feces and trash.  One of the principal second floor support structures and the floors of both the second and third floors were becoming unstable.  


17.
Davis confirmed to Mott that Davis – Sheppard had active student licenses for fifteen students, but as of April 9, 2008, eight of the students were no longer enrolled at the school.  Davis – Sheppard had not notified the Board of the terminations at the school.


18.
Davis – Sheppard did not have twenty lockers available to students at 420 Ward.

 
19.
Davis acknowledged the condition of 420 Ward when she signed the Board’s inspection report at the completion of the April 9th inspection.
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The Board has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  Our rules require the filing of an answer by the respondents.
  We may on our own motion order that Davis and Sheppard are deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  However, one of the partners did file a handwritten letter, which although it does not comply with our rules, generally disputes some of the allegations in the Board’s complaint.  We therefore “separately and independently” determine whether the facts – proven by a preponderance at a hearing – constitute cause for discipline.
  We independently assess whether the established facts allow discipline under the law cited.

I.  The Respondents
The Board’s action was brought against Davis and Sheppard as owners of “Professional Hair Academy.”
  We conclude from the evidence that Davis and Sheppard are partners and the partnership operates the school of cosmetology at 420 Ward.  Generally, a partnership is not a separate or juristic entity, and all partners are necessary parties in legal actions. 
  At the same time, a partnership may own property.
  

Specifically, § 329.040.1 requires:

Any person of good moral character may make application to the board for a license to own a school of cosmetology on a form 
provided upon request by the board. . . .  The license shall be issued upon approval of the application by the board . . . and the applicant meets other requirements provided in this chapter.  

This section places the responsibility to register the school on the person seeking to “own a school.”  “School of cosmetology” is defined as “an establishment operated for the purpose of teaching cosmetology[.]”
  “Cosmetology establishment” is defined as “that part of any building wherein or whereupon any of the classified occupations [of cosmetology] are practiced[.]”
  The Board permitted the Davis – Sheppard partnership to submit the name “Professional Hair Academy” as the name of the school.  The issue is further confused by the business practice of the Board personnel declaring that the license has been issued “to Professional Hair Academy,” when in fact “Professional Hair Academy” is not an entity, but a business name used by the Davis – Sheppard partnership.  While a name may be an asset, it is not a separate legal entity.  

The Davis – Sheppard partnership is a “holder” of the license for the school of cosmetology.  We conclude that the Board has correctly brought this action against Davis and Sheppard, partners in the partnership, which as the owners, are required to maintain a current registration for the school.  Davis and Sheppard as partners are individually responsible for the actions of one another in the ordinary course of the partnership’s business.
  As such, both Davis and Sheppard are liable for partnership actions of the “holder” for purposes of § 329.140.2.
II.  The Charges

The Board cites § 329.140.2(5), (13) and (15), which allow discipline for:

(5) Incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(15) Failure or refusal to properly guard against contagious, infectious or communicable diseases or the spread thereof.
III.  The Conditions at 420 Ward Avenue

The Board’s complaint asserts the following as additional specificity in the causes related to the condition of Professional Hair Academy’s facilities:

25.  By failing to repair [420 Ward] and providing a safe environment and free of contagious diseases, [Davis and Sheppard], individually, and through Professional Hair Academy, demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of cosmetology, providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(5)[;] 

*   *   *

26.  By failing to repair [420 Ward] and providing a safe environment and free of contagious diseases, [Davis and Sheppard], individually, and through Professional Hair Academy, violated a professional trust and confidence owed the Board, patrons, public, and students providing cause for discipline pursuant to §329.140.2(13) [; and]  
*   *   *

27.  By failing to repair [420 Ward] and providing a safe environment and free of contagious diseases, [Davis and Sheppard], individually, and through Professional Hair Academy, violated § 329.140.2(13), RSMo, providing cause to discipline Professional Hair Academy’s license. 
These allegations make several references to acting “by and through Professional Hair Academy,” which the Board did not prove was a legally recognized entity.  Davis and Sheppard operated in partnership and simply did business as “Professional Hair Academy.” 

A.  Subdivision (5) – Performance of Professional Functions or Duties

Incompetence is a general lack of a professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use a professional ability.
  In its complaint, the Board failed to plead that any owner of a school of cosmetology possesses “professional abilities” or that the professional abilities of cosmetologists associated with the academy are material to the allegations in this proceeding.    Neither did the Board offer any evidence to prove that an owner of a cosmetology school is held to any level of professional ability.  
Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  The partners in a partnership are jointly and severally responsible for the intentional acts of one another in the ordinary business of the partnership.
  Davis and Sheppard are jointly and severally liable for the deliberate acts of Davis, one of the partners, to open the school to students and repeatedly expose them and the public to the filthy and unsafe conditions at 420 Ward from July 13, 2007, through April 9, 2008. Students and customers were being exposed to bird feces and mold, which can contribute to bacterial growth and allergic reaction.  Students and customers were also being exposed to unsafe structures.  Operating a school and exposing students and customers to these unhealthy conditions does constitute a wrongful act contemplated by § 329.140.2(5).  Davis recognized that it was wrong because in her September 2, 2007, letter to the Board she stated that 420 Ward would be repaired “as of Sept 4.”  Of course that repair was not completed by September 4, nor was it significantly completed seven months later.  This conduct is wrong under traditional standards of care and because people in the building were subject to a risk of harm.  It is also wrongful because it violates a standard of good repair and cleanliness, which has been codified by the Board for all cosmetology clinics:

Physical Facilities.

*   *   *

(B)  Floors, Walls, Ceilings, Equipment and Contents.  For areas where all classified occupations of cosmetology are practiced . . . all floors, walls, ceilings, equipment and contents shall be constructed of washable materials and must be kept clean and in good repair at all times.[
]  
Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  The Board did not plead or prove that an owner of a school of cosmetology owed a “professional duty” to any person.  
As to the unsafe and unhealthy condition of its facilities, there is cause to discipline Davis and Sheppard for misconduct under § 329.140.2(5).  The Board did not prove cause to discipline for incompetence or gross negligence.
B.  Subdivision (13) – Professional Trust or Confidence

Professional trust or confidence is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and her clients, but also between the professional and her employer and colleagues.


We note that the Board’s complaint includes two separate paragraphs asserting that by “failing to repair [420 Ward] and providing a safe environment and free of contagious diseases,” there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13).  But the Board failed to plead or prove that the Davis – Sheppard partnership, or any other cosmetology school owner, by virtue of its licensure possesses any special knowledge or skill related to the physical condition of its facilities.   
Related to the conditions of 420 Ward, the Board did not prove cause to discipline Davis and Sheppard under § 329.140.2(13).
C.  Subdivision (15) – Failure or Refusal to Properly Guard Against Contagious Diseases


The Board relies on the complaint’s general allegation of cause to support its request that we find cause under § 329.140.2(15).  We agree.  Davis – Sheppard continued operations at 420 Ward for at least seven months during which time students and customers were repeatedly exposed to filthy and unsafe conditions, including bird feces, dead and partially decomposed birds, and mold, all of which can contribute to bacterial growth and allergic reaction.  We find cause to discipline under § 329.140.2(15).  
IV.  Student License Terminations

The Board’s complaint alleges the following causes for discipline relative to Davis – Sheppard’s failure to notify the Board once students were no longer enrolled at the school:

23.  By failing to terminate former students, [Davis and Sheppard], individually, and through Professional Hair Academy, demonstrated incompetence, misconduct, and gross negligence in the performance of cosmetology, providing cause to discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(5)[; and]
*   *   *

24.  By failing to properly terminate former students, [Davis and Sheppard], individually, and through Professional Hair Academy, violated a professional trust and confidence owed the Board, patrons, public, and students providing cause for discipline pursuant to § 329.140.2(13), RSMo.  

A.  Subdivision (5) – Performance of Professional Functions or Duties

Incompetence is a general lack of a professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use a professional ability.
  As discussed above, the Board in its complaint failed to plead that an 
owner of a school of cosmetology has “professional abilities,” nor did the Board prove that an owner of a cosmetology school is held to any particular level of professional ability.  

Misconduct is the willful doing of a wrongful act.
  “Terminating” a former student simply means that persons holding a cosmetology school license are required to report to the Board whenever a student is no longer attending the school.  The requirement is established in the Board’s regulation:

School Requirements.

*   *   *

(C) Terminations.  All persons holding a license to operate a school shall be responsible for submitting properly completed termination forms for all students who terminate their training.

1.   Termination forms must be submitted within two weeks (2) of the date of student’s termination.  The date of a student’s termination is either:  1) The date the student affirmatively indicates to the school his/her intent to terminate training; or 2)  The last day of any two (2)-week period during which  the student failed to attend a single class.[
]  
The Board failed to prove that either of the partners of the Davis – Sheppard partnership committed a wrongful act.  The Board did prove that on April 9, 2008, Davis – Sheppard had not “terminated” eight students who were no longer attending, but the Board did not establish a date for each of the students in question:  either the date the student notified Davis – Sheppard of withdrawal or the last day of the relevant two-week period during which the student was absent.  


For the reasons stated above, as to the failure to timely terminate former students, the Board did not prove incompetence, misconduct or gross negligence by Davis – Sheppard. 
B.  Subdivision (13) – Professional Trust or Confidence

We return to the allegation of a violation of professional trust or confidence and note that the Board’s complaint includes a paragraph asserting that by “failing to terminate former students,” there is cause for discipline under § 329.140.2(13).  But as with facilities, the Board failed to plead or prove that the Davis – Sheppard partnership, or any other cosmetology school owner, by virtue of its licensure possesses any special knowledge or skill related to the termination of former students, or that the terminations in this case were untimely.   

Related to the termination of former students, the Board did not prove cause to discipline Davis and Sheppard under § 329.140.2(13).
Summary


There is cause to discipline Davis and Sheppard for misconduct under § 329.140.2(5) and for failure to properly guard against contagious disease under § 329.140.2(15).  Davis and Sheppard are not subject to discipline under § 329.140.2(13).


SO ORDERED on October 23, 2008.



________________________________



DOUGLAS M. OMMEN       


Commissioner
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